



## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

**CRA No. 470 of 2026**SUNDAR SINGH **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

16/02/2026	<p>Mr. Hemant Kumar Agrawal, counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Amit Verma, Panel Lawyer, for the State.</p> <p>Admit.</p> <p>Trial Court records received.</p> <p>Along with the appeal, I.A.No.1 of 2018 has been filed for suspension of sentence and grant of bail. At the same time, I.A.No.2 for grant of temporary bail has also been filed.</p> <p>The appellant stands convicted by the Judgment dated 31.01.2026 passed by the Court of learned Special Judge (NDPS Act) Raipur, District Raipur in Special Case No. 84/2020 relating to Crime No.397 of 2020 registered at PS Telibandha, District Raipur (C.G) whereby the appellant has been convicted and sentenced as under :</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="552 1928 1334 1984"><tr><td>U/s 15(b) of the</td><td>RI</td><td>for 6 years and fine</td></tr></table>	U/s 15(b) of the	RI	for 6 years and fine
U/s 15(b) of the	RI	for 6 years and fine		



NDPS Act	amount of Rs.60,000/-, in default of payment of fine, additional RI for 6 months
U/s 18(b) of NDPS Act	RI for 6 years and fine amount of Rs.60,000/-, in default of payment of fine, additional RI for 6 months  Both the sentenced shall run concurrently.

Learned counsel for the appellant refers to Annexures A-5, A-6 & A-7 and submits that the appellant is suffering from end-stage renal disease and is undergoing treatment in DKS Super Specialist Hospital Raipur. He submits that the appellant needs urgent kidney transplantation for his survival from a higher hospital situated at Hyderabad, therefore, looking to the medical exigency, the appellant may be granted temporary bail for a period of two months.

Learned State Counsel has objected to grant temporary bail on medical ground.

Considering the medical documents enclosed with I.A.No.2 and looking to the emergent situation and further since there is no immediate possibility of this appeal being finally heard on merits, this Court is inclined to grant temporary bail to the appellant for a period of two months.



Rao	<p>Accordingly, I.A.No.2 is allowed and the appellant is directed to be released on temporary bail for a period of 60 days from the date of his release on his furnishing a bond in sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety in the like sum to the satisfaction of the trial Court. The appellant shall surrender before the trial Court after two months and thereafter, the trial Court is obliged to intimate the Registry of this Court about his surrender.</p> <p>Cc today itself.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>Sd/-</b> <b>(Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal)</b> <b>Judge</b></p>
-----	--