

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRA No. 470 of 2026****SUNDAR SINGH versus STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

16/04/2026	<p>Mr. Hemant Kumar Agrawal, counsel for appellant. Mr. Anish Tiwari, Dy. G.A. for the State.</p> <p>Heard on I. A. No.05/2026 for extension of temporary bail of the appellant.</p> <p>The appellant has been convicted and sentenced under Sections 15(b) & 18(b) of the NDPS Act. This Court, vide order dated 16.02.2026, granted the appellant temporary bail for a period of two months to facilitate medical treatment. Under the terms of that order, the appellant is required to surrender before the Trial Court on 17.04.2026.</p> <p>Learned counsel for appellant submits that the appellant suffers from severe renal complications and is currently undergoing treatment at the AINU Banjara Hills Hospital in Hyderabad, Telangana. It is submitted that the appellant requires dialysis three times a week and is</p>



scheduled for a renal transplant surgery tentatively for 15.04.2026. In light of this medical emergency, the appellant seeks an extension of temporary bail for a further period of three months.

Upon perusal of the medical documentation and considering the nature of required treatment, this Court finds sufficient grounds to allow the application.

Accordingly, I.A. No. 05/2026 is allowed. The period of temporary bail is hereby extended for a further two months.

The appellant is directed to surrender before the Trial Court on **17.06.2026**, instead of 17.04.2026.

The Registry is directed to communicate a copy of this order forthwith to the concerned Trial Court for information and necessary compliance.

Sd/-
(Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal)
Judge

Khatai