



2026:CGHC:20483

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRA No. 470 of 2026

SUNDAR SINGH *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

[

01/05/2026	Mr. H.A.P.S. Bhatia, counsel for the appellant. Mr. Dharmesh Shrivastava, Deputy Advocate General, along with Mr. Amit Verma, Panel Lawyer for the State/respondent. Today, the matter is listed for orders on I.A. No. 1, an application for suspension of sentence and grant of bail, and I.A. No. 3, an application seeking exemption from filing typed copies of medical documents. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant was granted temporary bail on medical grounds by this Court on 16.04.2026 and was directed to surrender before the trial Court on 17.06.2026. It is further submitted that the appellant is suffering from chronic kidney disease (Stage-5) and is undergoing regular haemodialysis. He was advised to undergo renal transplant surgery, which has been performed on 17.04.2026 at Hyderabad,



Telangana. It is also submitted that the doctors have advised the appellant to remain in isolation for a period of at least four months and to remain under regular follow-up in the Nephrology Department. In support of the said submissions, a covering memo along with medical documents and doctor's advice, duly supported by an affidavit, has been filed on 28.04.2026. Therefore, it is contended that the appellant is not in a position to surrender before the trial Court on the scheduled date. Thus, he prays that in view of the medical condition of the appellant, the matter be heard finally.

Learned counsel for the State does not oppose the submissions made by learned counsel for the appellant.

Accordingly, considering the medical condition of the appellant and with the consent of learned counsel for the parties, the matter is heard finally.

Judgment passed separately.

Signed and dated.

Sd/-
(Radhakishan Agrawal)
Judge



2026:CGHC:20483